OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

TAVID A DEAN STATE CAPITOL
: =TARY OF STATF PO Gox 12697
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711

July 30, 1982

The Honorable Gene Seaman
Chairman, Nueces County
Republican Party

P, O. Box 455

Corpus Christi, Texas 78403

Elcction Law Opinion DAD-44

Re: Qualifications for
running as an independent
or party nominee at a
goneral elaction to £111
g VaTdAncy .,

Dear M., Seamin:

Lrodrn vevponge Yo ovour awnenlyy of July 22

Jicdal oteotlen law opidinlon is randered by e as
Tootron olfioer ot the state ia acgeordancse with

Dioction Code are, 1003, subd., 1.

In vour letter, yvou arzked the following guesticns:

1. May a duly qualified resident and voter who "oted in
the primary election run as zn independent candidate
at the November gencral election to £111 a vacancy
in the office of Nucces County sherifif, if that
office was not en the primary alection bhallot.

2. Can a duly qualified resident and voter who voted in
the Nueces County Democratic Party general clection
or the run-cff primary election accept the Nueces
County Republican Party's nomination as a candidate
at the HNovember general election to fill a vacancy
in an uffice which did not appear on any partv's
primary ballot?
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In V,A.T.S. Election Code, art. 13,12a provision is made for
filling vacancies in county offices where the unexpired term
extends beyond the first day of January fellowing the
general ¢lection and which are not to be filled by special
election, Vernon's Ann., Civ. St. art. 2355 empowers the
county commissioner's court to fill vacancies in the office
of sheriff by appointmaent "uantil the rexr general election.”
Thus, & vacaney in the office of county gheriff is not an
office Lo be £illed by "special election,™ and a vacancy in
thot office must e filled pursuant to Artic’ e 13.12a,
supra, if the unexpired term extends beyond Januvary 1
tcllowing the general electinn.

Article 13.12a, subd.{e), supra, states, in pertinent part:

. . » If the vacancy occurs after the second primary
election day, and on or before the 45th day before the
day of the general election, independent or nonpartisan
candidates may file applications in the manner provided
in Aftticie 13.50, except that the application shall be
filed not later than the 40th day before the day of the
general election. .

V.A.T.S5. Blection Code, art, 13.11a states:

Any perscn who has participated as a voter or as a
candidate in either the first primary election or the
runoff primary election of a political party shall be
ineligible to have his name printed on the ballot at
rhe sucoeeding general or special clection as an
independent candidate for any office for which a
romination was made by such party at elther such
primarv ~lection, and shall bo ineligible to have hin
: o b ballet ss the rominee of any otheor

W Tio 2 to be volod on oae the gonnral or
Thus, wnde:r sut. 30722, subd. {v), supra, 1§ a vawancy
aecurs after tne socond primary eloonion Jdavoand on or

boefere the A5%th day before the general cleclion an

individual may file as an independecnt candidate to fill the
vacancy, however, ander art. 13.1la that individual could
not have participated as a voter or candidate in the primary
of a party for which a nomination was made for such office.

Under the facts as you presented them in ycur first guestion
it may be assumed that no political party had a nominee for
the office of county sheriff at their primary election and
that the vacancy in that office did not arise until after
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the second {or run-cff} privwory =)o hon dav.  Accordingly,
an otherwise qualified individual oould run as an indapen-

dent candidate for the wacant office of county sheriff
pursuant to art. 13.12z, subd. (e}, cupra, notwithstanding
the fact that he participated as a voter in the primary
election of a political party. This conclusion is in
conformity with the requirements of art. 13.1lla, supia,
which only bars an individual from running as an independent
candidate if he participated as a voter or candidate in the
primary election of a party at which a nomination for that
office was made,

In your second question you asked whether an individual who
voted in the Nueces County Democratic Party's General
primary or run-off primary election could accept the Nueces
County Republican Executive Committee nomination to fill the
vacancy in an office which did not appear on either parties’
primary ballot?

V.A.T.5. Election Code, art 13.12a, subd, (b) (3) provides
in relevant part:

It the vacancy occurs after the 45th day preceding the
day of the general primary and on or before the 45th
day before the day of the general election, the state
arxecutive committee in the case of state nffices, the
appropriate district exncutive coumittes in the case of
district offices, fne county executive cormmittee in ths
rese of county offices, and the appropriate precinct
commlttae in the case of preciact offices, shall have
the power to name a nominee for such office. . .

Artlele 13.1la, supra, alsc provides that an individual wheo
has participoted in the primary clection of & party as a
voter or candidate is ineligible to "have his name printed
on the ballet as the nominse of any other party for any
cffice tc be voted on at the general or special election.™
In accordance with the foregoing an individual who voted in
the Nueces County Democratic Party's general primary or
run-off primary would be ineligible to appear on the general
election ballot as the Nueces County Republican Party
Executive Committee's nominee to fill a vacancy in the
office of county sheriff, notwithstanding the fact that the
office was not on the primary ballot of either party. Art,
13.11a prohibits the name of an individual who participated
in the primary of a party from appearing on the ballot as a
candidate of another party for any office.

SUMMARY

(1) An individual who participated 3s a voter in the primary
of a party, who is otherwise gqualified, may run as an
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independent candidate to fill a vacancy- in an office for
which the party made nc nomination at the primary elcction.

(2) An individual may not accept the nomination of a politi-
cal party as & candidate at the general election to fill a

vacancy in

an office if he participated in the primary of

another party as a voter or candidate.
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Election Law Opinion DAD-44

Request from Gene Seaman, Corpus Christi Concerning
eligibility of individual to run as independent or party
nominee at the general to fill a wvacancy.

SUMMAEY

(1} An indiviival who pdarticipated as a voter in the primary
of a party, whe iz ¢therwise gualified, may run as an
independent candidate to £ill a vacancy in an oftice for

which the parEy made no nomination at the primary electic:..

(2} An individual may not accept the nomination of a politi-

cal party as a candidate at the general election to fill =

vacancy in an office if he participated in the primary of

another partvy as a voter or candidate.



